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CHIEF MEDICAL OFFICER 
RADM Clare Helminiak 
Deputy Director, Medical Surge 
ASPR/OPEO 
Patriots Plaza, Suite 1075  
395 E. St., S.W. 
Washington, DC 20201 
Phone: (202) 245-0962 
Fax: (202) 245-0777 
clare.helminiak@hhs.gov 
 
 
CHIEF DENTAL OFFICER 
RADM William Bailey 
National Center for Disease 
Prevention and Health 
Promotion 
4770 Buford Hwy NE, MS F-10 
Atlanta, GA 30345 
Phone: (770) 488-6075 
Fax: (770) 488-6080  
Wdb9@cdc.gov 
 
 
CHIEF NURSE OFFICER 
RADM Kerry Nesseler 
HRSA 
Director, Office of Global 
Health Affairs 
5600 Fishers Lane 
Room 12-41 
Rockville, MD 20857 
Phone: (301) 443-2741 
Fax: (301)443-2870 
KNesseler@hrsa.gov 
 
 
CHIEF ENGINEER 
OFFICER 
RADM Sven Rodenbeck 
ATSDR  
1600 Clifton Road, NE, MS-F58 
Atlanta, GA  30333 
Phone: (770) 488-3660 
Fax: (770) 488-1541 
Svr1@cdc.gov  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHIEF SCIENTIST 
OFFICER 
CAPT Sharon Williams-Fleetwood 
Deputy Director  
Division of Health Assessment 
and Consultation 
ATSDR 
1600 Clifton Road NE, MS F-59 
Atlanta, GA 30333 
Phone: (770) 488-0743 
Fax: (770) 488-1544 
sow1@cdc.gov 
 
 
CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH OFFICER 
CAPT Michael M. Welch 
Phoenix Area Indian Health 
Service 
40 N. Central Ave 
Two Renaissance Square 
Suite 720 
Phoenix, AZ  85004 
Phone: (602) 364-5059 
Fax: (602) 364-5057 
Michael.Welch@ihs.gov 
 
 
CHIEF VETERINARY 
OFFICER 
CAPT Terri Clark 
NIH 
Office of Animal Care and Use  
31 Center Dr., Room B1C37 
Bethesda, MD 20892 
Phone: (301) 496-5424 
Fax: 301-480-8298 
clarkte@od.nih.gov  
 
 
CHIEF PHARMACY 
OFFICER 
RADM Scott F. Giberson 
Director, DCCPR. OSG 
1101 Wootton Parkway 
Plaza Level 
Rockville, MD  
Phone: (301) 453-6000 
Scott.giberson@hhs.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

CHIEF DIETITIAN 
OFFICER 
CAPT Edith M. Clark 
Director, Nutrition Services 
Phoenix Indian Medical Center 
4212 N. 16th Street 
Phoenix, Arizona  85016 
Phone: (602) 263-1532 
Fax: (602) 263-1649 
Edith.clark@ihs.gov 
 
 
CHIEF THERAPIST 
OFFICER 
CAPT Scott Gaustad  
IHS  
Chief of Physical Therapy  
Whiteriver Indian Hospital  
Physical Therapy Department  
200 West Hospital Drive  
P.O. Box 860  
Whiteriver, AZ  85941  
Phone: (928) 338-3608  
scott.gaustad@ihs.gov  
 
 
CHIEF HEALTH SERVICES 
OFFICER 
RADM Epifanio Elizondo 
RHA, Region VI 
1301 Young Street, Suite 1124 
Dallas, TX 75202 
Phone: (214) 767-8433 
Epi.Elizondo@hhs.gov 
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